

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE CHICAGO LODGE NO. 7,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF ILLINOIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT**

---

KWAME RAOUL

*Attorney General  
State of Illinois*

JANE ELINOR NOTZ\*

*Solicitor General*

SARAH A. HUNGER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

[jnotz@atg.state.il.us](mailto:jnotz@atg.state.il.us)

\*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13
I. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	14
II. The Seventh Circuit Did Not Err In Concluding That The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Denying Petitioner's Intervention Motion As Untimely.....	19
A. Petitioner Delayed Intervention For Nine Months During Which It Knew Its Interests Were Implicated And Were Not Aligned with The Interests Of The Existing Parties. ....	20
B. Petitioner Does Not Dispute that Intervention Would Prejudice the Existing Parties....	24
C. The Prejudice To Petitioner Was Minimal And Largely Speculative.....	26
D. Petitioner Failed To Identify Any Unusual Circumstances. ....	28
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Banco Popular de Puerto Rico v. Greenblatt</i> , 964 F.2d 1227 (1st Cir. 1992).....	15, 17
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	14
<i>Davis v. Lifetime Capital, Inc.</i> , 560 F. App'x 477 (6th Cir. 2014) . .....	17
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2005).....	16
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Geiger v. Foley Hoag LLP Retirement Plan</i> , 521 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv., Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	15, 16
<i>Lake Investors Dev. Grp. v. Egidi Dev. Group</i> , 715 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Legal Aid Soc. of Alameda Cty. v. Dunlop</i> , 618 F.2d 48 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>Liddell v. Caldwell</i> , 546 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	16
<i>Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram</i> , 478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Nissei Sangyo Am., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 31 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 1994).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Patch</i> , 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	10, 16, 23
<i>Scardelletti v. Debarr</i> , 265 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	16, 17, 24
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 10, 24
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	15, 17, 24
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	13, 18, 24
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	10, 11, 16, 23
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>United States v. City of Chicago</i> , 870 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Walters v. City of Atlanta</i> , 803 F.3d 1135 (11th Cr. 1986) .....	16, 17
<b>Statutory Authorities:</b>	
50 ILCS 706/10-20(a)(7) .....	28
50 ILCS 725/3.8(b) .....	27
50 ILCS 725/6 .....	27
50 ILCS 727/1 .....	27
Chi. Municipal Code 2-84-330(D) .....	28
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) .....	29
